

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE'S
MOTION TO COMPEL
PLAINTIFF OFCCP TO
DESIGNATE AND PRODUCE
30(b)(6) WITNESSES**

RECEIVED

MAY 29 2019

**Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. OFCCP’S REFUSAL TO PRODUCE A 30(B)(6) WITNESS IS UNJUSTIFIED.....	4
A. The Federal Rules Entitle Oracle to Depose OFCCP’s 30(b)(6) Designee	4
B. The Court Should Permit Oracle To Learn The Facts Supporting OFCCP’s Allegations	5
C. Oracle May Depose OFCCP Regardless of Whether OFCCP Has Produced Its Statistical Analyses	6
D. OFCCP’s Witnesses’ Limited Knowledge Does Not Excuse OFCCP’s Obligation	8
E. OFCCP’s Privilege Objections Are Meritless	10
1. OFCCP Cannot Refuse To Designate Or Produce A 30(b)(6) Witness Based On Blanket Privilege Objections.....	10
2. OFCCP’s Privilege Assertions Do Not Shield the Underlying Facts	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litigation,
2012 WL 1129852 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2012).....9

Cable & Computer Technology, Inc. v. Lockheed Saunders, Inc.,
175 F.R.D. 646 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....4

E.E.O.C. v. Albertson’s LLC,
2007 WL 1299194 (D. Colo. May 1, 2007).....11

E.E.O.C. v. Bank of America,
2014 WL 7240134 (D. Nev. Dec. 18, 2014).....12, 13

E.E.O.C. v. Caesars Entertainment, Inc.,
237 F.R.D. 428 (D. Nev. 2006).....13

E.E.O.C. v. Chemsico, Inc.,
203 F.R.D. 432 (E.D. Mo. 2001)13

E.E.O.C. v. Corrections Corp. of Am.,
2007 WL 4403528 (D. Colo. Dec. 13, 2007).....2, 5, 12

E.E.O.C. v. Greater Metroplex Interiors, Inc.,
2009 WL 412934 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2009).....5, 6, 11, 12

E.E.O.C. v. Kaplan Higher Education. Corp.,
2011 WL 2115878 (N.D. Ohio May 27, 2011).....5

E.E.O.C. v. LifeCare Management Services, LLC,
2009 WL 772834 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2009)6, 12

E.E.O.C. v. Luihn Food Systems, Inc.,
2011 WL 649749 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 11, 2011).....6, 7, 9, 12

E.E.O.C. v. Reed Pierce’s Sportsman’s Grille, LLC,
2012 WL 3150272 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 1, 2012).....6, 12

Ierardi v. Lorillard, Inc.,
1991 WL 66799 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 1991).....8

Ierardi v. Lorillard, Inc.,
1991 WL 158911 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 1991)9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

<i>Louisiana Pacific Corp. v. Money Mkt. 1 Institutional Investment Dealer</i> , 285 F.R.D. 481 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	7, 9
<i>McBride v. Medicalodges, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 581 (D. Kan. 2008).....	10
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2688565 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 10, 2007).....	5
<i>Tri-State Hospital Supply Corp. v. United States</i> , 226 F.R.D. 118 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6
Other Authorities	
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.11.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....	<i>passim</i>
